

No. 081244 APR 6 - 2009

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH W. NIXON,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI,
AND CHRIS KOSTER,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI,
Petitioners,

v.

SHIRLEY L. PHELPS-ROPER,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General of Missouri
JAMES R. LAYTON
Solicitor General,
Counsel of Record
JEREMIAH J. MORGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-0774

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. The court of appeals’ departure from controlling standards of appellate review in preliminary injunction cases undermines the established deference to trial courts and renders the court of appeals a court of general jurisdiction.	5
A. Contrary to this Court’s instructions, the Eighth Circuit has elevated one factor in the test for a preliminary injunction – likelihood of success on the merits – to the point that it has largely, if not completely, erased the other factors.....	6
B. The Eighth Circuit also eliminated deference to the trial court by replacing the established abuse of discretion standard with a <i>de novo</i> standard of review for the denial of a preliminary injunction, departing from this Court’s mandate.....	8
II. The Eighth Circuit’s new bright-line rule, which severely limits the ability of states to protect vulnerable captive audiences from	

unwelcome, intrusive speech, conflicts with <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> and from court of appeals precedent.	11
A. The Eighth Circuit’s rule is based on its own decision that preceded and is incompatible with <i>Hill v. Colorado</i>	12
B. The Eighth Circuit’s ruling regarding Missouri’s funeral protest law conflicts directly with the Sixth Circuit’s decision upholding a similar Ohio law.	14
C. In light of the enactment of funeral protest laws in nearly all the states and of the rule’s application to other types of laws, the Eighth Circuit’s rule has broad implications.....	20
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 229 (1929)	8
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	10
<i>Aumed Inc. v. BrownGreer PLC</i> , 300 Fed. Appx. 261 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Buffington v. Harvey</i> , 95 U.S. 99 (1877).....	8, 10
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	6, 8, 10
<i>Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. United States Dept. of Educ.</i> , 291 Fed. Appx. 517 (4 th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Estate of Coll-Monge v. Inner Peace Movement</i> , 524 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11 th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hood v. Perdue</i> , 540 F. Supp.2d 1350 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	14

<i>In re Millenium Seacarriers, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Kirkeby v. Furness</i> , 92 F.3d 65 (8 th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>McNeil Nutritionals, LLC v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 511 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>McQueary v. Stumbo</i> , 453 F. Supp.2d 975 (E.D. Ky. 2006)	14
<i>Meccano, Ltd., v. John Wanamaker</i> , 253 U.S. 136 (1920)	8
<i>Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City of Concord, N.H.</i> , 513 F.3d 27 (1 st Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	15
<i>Olmer v. Lincoln</i> , 192 F.3d 1176 (8 th Cir. 1999)	13, 14, 16
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	17
<i>Overstreet v. United Bhd. of Carpenters and Joiners</i> , 409 F.3d 1199 (9 th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 1309 (10 th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6 th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8 th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 842 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Seven-Up Co. v. O-So Grape Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 167 (S.D. Ill. 1959).....	9
<i>Simpson v. Kilcher</i> , 749 S.W.2d 386 (Mo. 1988)	17
<i>State v. Sebelius</i> , 179 P.3d 366 (Kan. 2008)	14
<i>Tennessee Scrap Recyclers Ass'n v. Bredesen</i> , 556 F.3d 442 (6 th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. International Ass'n of Machinists</i> , 243 F.3d 349 (7 th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Balt. & Ohio R. R. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 306 (1912)	8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	15
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 552 F.3d 1215 (10 th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	6, 7, 10
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	10

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 7517 (West Supp. 2008)	21
18 U.S.C. § 1388 (2006)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2006)	1
38 U.S.C. § 2413 (2006)	20
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/26-6 (West Supp. 2008)	21
Ala. Code § 13A-11-17 (LexisNexis Supp. 2007)	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-71-230 (2007)	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-126 (2007)	21
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1303 (2007)	21
Fla. Stat. § 871.01 (2007)	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-34.2 (2007)	21
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-6409 (Supp. 2008)	21
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-45-1-3 (LexisNexis Supp. 2008)	21
Iowa Code Ann. § 723.5 (West Supp. 2008)	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4015 (2007)	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 525.055, .145, .155 (LexisNexis Supp. 2007)	21
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:103 (Supp. 2008)	21

Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 272, § 42A (2007).....	21
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 10-205 (LexisNexis Supp. 2007)	21
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17A, § 501-A (Supp. 2007).....	21
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 123.1112-13 (West 2007).....	21
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.501 (West Supp. 2008)	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-35-18 (West Supp. 2007)	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 562.016 (2000)	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 562.021.3 (2000)	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 562.026 (2000)	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 578.501 (2006 Cum. Supp.).....	2, 3, 11, 17
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-116 (2007)	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.4 (2007)	21
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-31-01.1 (Supp. 2007).....	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644:2-b (LexisNexis Supp. 2007)	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:33-8.1 (West Supp. 2008)	21

N.M. Stat Ann. § 30-20B-1-5 (West Supp. 2007)	21
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.21 (McKinney 2000).....	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-1320-01-1320.03 (2007)	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3767.30 (LexisNexis 2005 & Supp. 2008)	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1380 (2007).....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-525 (Supp. 2007).....	21
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 22-13-17-22-13-20 (2007)	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-317 (2007).....	21
Tex. Penal Code Ann. §§ 42.055, 42.04 (Vernon Supp. 2008)	21
U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	1
Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-108 (Supp. 2007)	21
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-415 (Supp. 2008)	21
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 3771 (Supp. 2007)	21
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.84.030 (West Supp. 2008)	21
Wis. Stat. Ann. §§ 947.01, 947.011 (West 2005 & Supp. 2007)	21
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-6-105 (2007)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 HIGH ON INJUNCTIONS (4th Ed.) § 16968

Christine E. Wells, *Privacy and Funeral
Protests*,
87 N.C. L. REV. 151 (2008)20

Maurice Rosenberg, *Appellate Review of
Trial Court Discretion*,
79 F.R.D. 173 (1978)9

Robert F. McCarthy, *The Incompatibility
of Free Speech and Funerals: a
Grayned-Based Approach for Funeral
Protest Statutes*,
68 OHIO ST. L. REV. 1469 (2007)20

Stephen R. McAllister, *Funeral Picketing
Laws and Free Speech*,
55 KAN. L. REV. 101 (2007)20
